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Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large and valuable world collection in twenty-two well-filled standard springback albums. 


The best/largest countries (Australia, Austria, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, Ireland, 


NZ, USA, UK) have been taken out for separate sale, but the remaining range is a fine old-


fashioned wide range. A mix of general material of all ages, plus many items which have 


been individually purchased – singles, sets, and country collns./selns. Strength in Common-


wealth but some useful foreign also. Some better examples are Ascension 1934 defin set 


(10) m.m., useful Bavaria, Bermuda KG6 to £1 m.m., Cape of Good Hope triangulars set (4) 


f.u. with full margins, Egypt 1933 Railway set (4) u.m. (5m creased), Falkland Is. fine range 


inc. QV to 6d (4), 9d (2), KG5 to 3/-, 5/-, 1933 Centenary 6d and 1/- f.u., 1938-50 set (18) 


f.u., 1952 defin set (14) f.u., Greenland 1945 1ø to 15ø plus 1k l.m.m., HK KG5 $3 u., India 


1937-40 25r l.m.m., 1948 Gandhi set f.u., N.Borneo 1931 Anniv. short set to $2 m.m., Nova 


Scotia 1851-60 6d f.u. (not guaranteed), , Rhodesia 1905 British Association set (6) mixed 


m. & u., 1910-13 misc. Double Heads to 1/-, 1913-24 good range of used Admirals, 


S.Rhodesia 1924-29 short set to 2/6 m.m., Sweden 1924 UPU Congress 2kr m.m., Tangan-


yika 1922 10/- SG 87 m.m. Also included are a number of KG6/early QE f.u. defin sets, 


and S.Wedding high values of Bahamas, Bermuda, Jamaica, Mauritius, Singapore. 


Condition on the whole good/fine. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
£1,500.

2
A quite massive accumulation in metal trunk, large carton, and medium carton. Largest part 


is 10,000s of world off-paper stamps (some in countries). Also on-paper, bundles of UK 


FDCs and other covers, a few general world albums, etc. . [NB This lot will not be taken 


to the auction venue; the buyer will be responsible for collecting it from our shop.] (
£200.

3
Fairly old world collection in two binders with little dupl., from earlies through to about 


1950. Good Commonwealth inc. four CoGH triangulars, two NZ Chalons. Much Europe, 


Latin America, some reasonable USA, etc. Condition variable. (c.1,970) (
..
£180.

4
Suitcase with nineteen stockbooks of Australia, NZ, Jersey, France, I.o.M., Germany, UK, 


Czechoslovakia, China, Scandinavia, Guernsey, Romania, Canada, etc., and three albums 


of world. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

5
Twenty-two stockbooks all in one hefty carton. The majority are of European countries 


collections/stock but some other countries also. (1,000s) 
..
..
£150.

6
An enormous (and really quite odd) world collection painstakingly arranged in over 40 


medium/std./large albums/folders/stockbooks (mainly home-made), plus a further stack of 


smaller albums. The majority is cheaper, commoner stamps often with much duplication, 


but there is some wheat among the chaff. [NB This lot will not be taken to the auction 


venue, and the buyer will be responsible for collecting it from our shop.] (
           £50 to £100.

7
Fourteen stockbooks, albums/folders with a range of world countries, the largest numbers 


of Germany. (1000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

8
World mix inc. much Germany in various albums and folders, all in medium carton. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

9
Large carton with mainly middle to modern periods on pages, in packets, on covers, etc. 


Very little Commonwealth, much Italy and USA. (1,000s) 
..
..
80.

10
Medium carton containing about a dozen stockbooks/albums of mixed foreign countries inc. 


much Germany. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

11
Loose mix of mainly packs/folders/booklets etc. of Canada, Denmark, France, Ireland, NZ, 


Norway, Sweden. (

..
..
..
..
..
70.

12
Large box with a complete clearance of a collection – several albums of world stamps, 


loose stamps in envelopes etc., some UK FDCs and presentation packs, etc. Includes some 


UK postage material, a Hong Kong 1936 first flight cover (folded), and a 1951 Edinburgh 


Zoo card of 12 poster stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
65.

13
Selection of u.m. new issue material of Germany, Ireland, France, Australia (little), and 


Canada – sets and m.s., dating approx. mid-2005 to early 2006, and retailing at the time at 


about £180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

14
Carton with about 17 stockbooks/folders. Nearly all of German area stamps or other 


Europe. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

15
General world colln. in five Ring-22 albums, stopping at roughly 1980. Most countries 


represented (but no UK). (Roughly 5,000+) 
..
..
..
50.

16
Fifteen various stockbooks or albums, almost entirely of German material of mixed periods, 


but some of other countries also. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

17
Germany, Switzerland, and many others in large carton. Varied mix. (1,000s) 
40.

18
Carton with seven stockbooks of world (one is just Swiss), plus others loose. (1,000s) 
35.

19
World mix in medium box, described on its lid by the vendor as “junk” - but one man's 


meat as they say. . . . 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

20
Small mix of varied items inc. a packet of modern mint Canada, a small collection of red 


Commonwealth stamps, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

21
Danish-biased lot in four large binders. Fair numbers of modern Denmark cinderellas 


(Xmas seals etc.), some cheap Scandinavian stamps in sheets, some general world stamps, 


a few covers, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

22
Accumulation in two boxes. Quite an odd mix, and probably quite entertaining to sort, 


especially to someone with catholic tastes and outlets. (1,000s) 
..
..
35.

23
Mix on stockleaves of Andorra (c.70), French Colonies/POs (33), France (c.160), Slovenia 


(33 modern), a few UK, and others.
..
..
..
..
35.

24
Largely German material on bundles of pages and stockleaves, a folder of philatelic 


souvenir items and others (again mostly German), and a large stockbook of mixed world. 


Handed in with instructions that proceeds go to charity. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

25
Junior style world album to about 1950 (c.900), plus albums with u.m. collns. of 1977 


Jubilee (91, 1 m.s.) and 1978 Coron. (21 sheetlets), and a few modern UK. (
..
30.

26
Cover album with a few mixed mainly UK covers, several UK min. sheets, a few foreign, 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

27
World mix in packets in shoebox inc. sets, and with a fair proportion mint. (100s) (
26.

28
World mix of various types in box, inc. a stockbook of Hungary. (1.000s) 
..
24.

29
Six slim stockbooks of mixed world stamps, some duplicated. (1,000s) 
..
24.

30
About sixty packets of stamps from maybe about 1970s – several each of things like Fish, 


Equatorial Guinea, Ireland, Mongolia, UK, etc., generally each of 50 different. 
24.

31
Flat box of worldwide stamps often in mint or c.t.o. blocks/part sheets, though much also 


as singles or in packets. Approx. 1kg net. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
20.

32
Shoebox of loose pages from remainder exchange packet books - world stamps. (100s) 
20.

33
Suitcase of commercial world covers and mixed loose stamps. (1,000s) (
..
20.

34
Small carton with some mixed stamps on stockcards, a few miniature sheets, covers, and 


postcards etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

35
Some hundreds of world stamps in two large stockbooks. A little better in P.R.China. (
15.

36
Loose world mix (inc. UK) on and off-paper in box, 4kg gross. 
..
..
15.

37
Bundle of remainder club books, mixed countries. PTSA c.£62. (100s) (
..
15.

38
World off-paper mix in packets in shoebox, mainly Europe. (1,000s) 
..
12.

39
Shoebox containing 100 packets, each of 110 stamps (world inc. UK, presumably all-


different). (11,000 stamps) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

40
Shoebox containing 100 packets, each of 100 stamps (world inc. UK, presumably all-


different). (10,000 stamps) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

41
Thousands of world stamps in packets, mainly off-paper. 
..
..
6.
Coming to the auction to bid for boxes and mixed lots ?  A little advice; don’t set your heart on just 
one lot. It’s not unusual for a mixed lot here and there to end up selling for a great deal more than the 
estimate. If this is the one you were wanting, and you are well beaten, it’s always good to have at least 
one or two fallback options. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

42
British Commonwealth; m. & u. mix in stockbook (c.700), plus a bundle of unsold Buy 


or Bid Sale Commonwealth items (these s.t.c.£1,280.). 
..
..
80.

43
--; mainly used colln. in three lever-arch folders. A few earlies but mainly middle/modern, 


and the bulk in cheaper material (1,000s). Also a further album of mainly modern used UK, 


and a 1995 Simplified Commonwealth catalogue. (
..
..
..
30.

44
--; small box with Australia and Canada in stockbook plus bags on paper etc. (1,000s) (
10.

45
--; small box of UK off-paper (in which are some perfins) and mixed C’wealth. (1,000s) (
10.

46
--; stockbook of used Australia (c.300) and New Zealand (c.250). (
..
8.

47
--; Europe; m. & u. range of Cyprus, Gibraltar, and Malta on pages, QV to c.1960. (c.245)
12.

48
--; Pacific; early to modern ranges in stockbook m.m. and used with some dupl. Much Fiji, 


New Hebrides (English and French), Solomons, and Tonga. Better seen inc. Solomons 1907 


Canoes set (7) u. (cat.£275.), Tonga 1894 DH 23a error “no stop after surcharge” used (£55.), 


Tonga 1923-24 2d on 1/- and 2d on 2/6 both u.m. (£11, £32), Fiji 1940 p.due 1d f.u. (£70.). 


Also includes a few Palau and Marshall Is. Total s.t.c.£3,000± (c.800, 10 covers) (
£280.

49
--; --; early to modern m. & u. ranges in stockbook with some light dupl. Much Samoa and 


Cook Is. (inc. Aitutaki, Penrhyn, Rarotonga). Better items inc. Samoa 1921 Hut set (12) 


m.m. (cat.£42.). Total s.t.c.£600± (c.420, 16 m.s.) (
..
..
..
45.

50
--; West Indies; mint and used collection in album up to about 1970, with occasional better 


odds. (c.1,400) Also some loose, and a few non-Commonwealth, a little toning. (
30.

51
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation almost complete m.m. in contemporary album (199) 
20.

(
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding (see Thematic; Royalty).

(
British Commonwealth; the following thirteen lots are selections from a US dealer's stock. 


The largest part of each lot is u.m. sets of 1970s/80s but with some earlier also included. 


Our estimates are very much by intuition rather than science.

52
--; Africa; inc. S.Africa and Homelands, S.Leone, Malawi, KUT etc., Nigeria, Rhodesia, 


Gambia, Ghana, and others. (100s)
..
..
..
..
40.

53
--; Asia; comprising Ceylon, Christmas Is., Cocos, Malaya, Maldives, Mauritius, and 


Seychelles. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

54
--; Atlantic Islands; Ascension, St. Helena, and Tristan da Cunha.
..
..
24.

55
--; Australia; fair number of used included.
..
..
..
..
15.

56
--; British Islands; Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man.
..
..
..
15.

57
--; Canada; mixed m. & u. inc. some Newfoundland.
..
..
..
10.

58
--; Europe; Cyprus, Gibraltar, and Malta. Also a few British POs (Bahrain etc.)
..
20.

59
--; Falkland Islands; Falklands and Dependencies, plus Australian and British Antarctic 


Territories. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

60
--; Ireland; singles and blocks.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

61
--; New Zealand; singles and blocks.
..
..
..
..
20.

62
--; Pacific; inc. Aitutaki, Cook Is., Gilbert & Ellice etc., New Hebrides, Niue, Norfolk, 


Pitcairn, Samoa, Solomons, Tonga. (
..
..
..
..
40.

63
--; Papua New Guinea; singles and some multiples.
..
..
..
15.

64
--; West Indies; inc. Antigua, Bahamas, Bermuda, B.V.I., Cayman, Dominica, Grenada, 


Jamaica, Trinidad, Turks, and many St. Kitts-Nevis, St. Lucia, St. Vincent. (100s) (
50.


65
Africa; album with attractive range of largely used. Bulk is British Commonwealth, but a 


few French, Italian Colonies also. Best countries are Eritrea, Ethiopia, Rhodesia, S.Africa, 


KUT. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

66
--; small range of Belgian Congo, Ruanda-Urundi, Rwanda, and a few Katanga. (c.250)
10.

67
Asia; two stockbooks of China (mainly) and Japan. (100s) (
..
..
40.

68
Europe; seven large albums with collections of Hungary, Portugal, Denmark, Czechoslo-


vakia, and France. (1,000s) Also a folder of DDR covers. 
..
..
75.

69
--; album with mainly used collns. of Portugal and Colonies (c.450) and Spain (c.1,300). (
30.
> > > All estimates are ours, and are not influenced by vendors’ views. < < <
General, 7 May 2007


Page 5



Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

70
Europe; album of Albania (27), Bulgaria (c.120), Austria (c.300), Czechoslovakia (c.300), 


Hungary (c.600). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

71
--; bundle of old leaves with mainly used collection. Nothing very modern. (100s) 
20.

72
--; folder with some Switzerland 1960s-onwards in c.t.o. sheets or blocks, plus Liechtenstein 


1978-84 maxi-cards (20) and others. (
..
..
..
..
10.

73
--; stockbook of Germany (100s), and folder of Belgium, Netherlands, Portugal (100s) (
10.

74
Foreign; mainly used colln. in four lever-arch (and one smaller) folders. Mainly middle/


modern, and the bulk in cheaper material (1,000s). (
..
..
..
26.

75
--; thousands of off-paper in packets. (
..
..
..
..
10.

76
Latin America; quite an extensive collection in eight slim stockbooks, of Colombia 


(many), Ecuador, Paraguay, Peru, and Venezuela. Most periods covered, from early issues 


in most cases. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

77
--; m. & u. collection in album with many medium values (c.1,600) (
..
22.

78
Scandinavia; large stockbook of Denmark (c.250), Greenland (33), Sweden (c.900, all 


mint). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

79
Thematic; two albums of Royalty, and one of W.W.F. 
..
..
20.

80
--; stockbook of mainly European Railways (c.300) (
..
..
..
18.

81
--; mixed stockbook of Animals (c.530), Birds and Butterflies (c.590), Fish etc. (c.265). (
16.

82
--; Birds; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

83
--; Dinosaurs; packet of 50 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

84
--; Europa; 1956-64 m.m. colln. on printed pages, possibly complete, inc. Luxembourg 


1956 set (3) and 1957 set (2) m.m. (cat.£295. and £60. for u.m.) (222)
..
45.

85
--; --; 1957-67 mint ranges m.m. on some pages and u.m. in hingeless album. Includes some 


higher-priced e.g. Cyprus, Ireland, and locals e.g. Lundy/Herm. (c.330, 2 m.s.) (
40.

86
--; Fauna; album of mainly c.t.o. pictorials. (c.580) (
..
..
..
7.

87
--; Flags; packet of 50 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

88
--; Football; four binders (one broken) with stamps, covers, maxi-cards etc. relating to the 


World Cup. Of this, two are for Germany 1974 and one for France 1998. (c.240, 41 m.s., 


124 others) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

89
--; --; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
..
2.

90
--; Motorcycles; packet of 25 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
1.

91
--; Olympics; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

92
--; Railways; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

93
--; Religion; stockbook of Virgin and Child, and similar subjects. (c.650) (
..
22.

94
--; Roosevelt; colln. in printed album of F.D.Roosevelt memorial issues and similar - m.m., 


used, or on cover. Includes one Cuban cover addressed to FDR (authenticated on reverse). 


(c.530, 5 m.s., 65 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

95
--; Royalty; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. colln. in four SG printed albums, with extensive 


range of Commonwealth and foreign issues inc. sets, miniature sheets, overprints, self-


adhesives, etc. (c.460, 330 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

96
--; Sport; mix in stockbook (c.1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
15.

97
--; Transport; mix in stockbook (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
12.

98
--; Universal Postal Union; 1949 etc. m.m. colln. in printed album. Extensive range with 


many of the scarcer countries (248, 4 m.s.) 
..
..
..
£100.

99
--; Walt Disney; u.m. colln. in album of 50 short sets and 24 m.s., and another album with 


27 FDCs. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

100
--; World Cup; two albums of 1986 issues comprising u.m. stamps (70), miniature sheets 


(20), plus FDCs (36) and maxi-cards (59). 
..
..
..
22.

    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

101
Covers; large accumulation in three cartons. Possibly US ex-dealer's stock, it is a combin-


ation of great variety coupled with sometimes great duplication, and would break down 


well for resale (although there is some material included either of poor quality or very 


cheap). Some of the duplicated items noted inc. Antigua FDCs of 1948-53 omnibus issues, 


USA, Germany postal stationery (u./unu.), modern Japan unused p.stat. (100s, still valid ?), 


USA p.stat. postcards (u./unu.), Togo FDCs, FPO covers from Canadians in UK during 


WW2, German Hindenburgs optd. Elsaß on commercial mail, etc. Also seen are a few 


English pre-stamp, Austrian p.dues, native Nepal, and so on. (1,000s) 
..
£200.

102
--; interesting and varied mix in box, mainly UK with much Scottish, from pre-stamp to 


modern souvenir covers, and inc. some stamps for postmark interest. All sorts of stuff. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

103
--; Aviation; 1990 small collection of RAFA souvenir covers each signed by WW2 pilot 


(20); also 1990 Benham Gallantry “small silks” (5), a Benham “large silk” signed Leonard 


Cheshire, and two others. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

104
--; Military; 1989-97 Benham The Second World War collection of “small silk” covers in 


three albums, plus another of info sheets. (c.150) (
..
..
..
60.

105
--; --; 1983 Benham Military Collection of 22 different “small silks” with UK or Falklands 


stamps, various special cancels. (
..
..
..
..
10.

106
--; --; 1990-96 album of Airborne Forces Appeal souvenir covers (JS(AC) series), each 


signed, mainly UK. (29) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

107
--; PNCs; 1995 album of 7 FDCs (WW2 etc.) with coins, mixed countries. 
..
15.

108
--; --; a similar History of World War II album. (7) (
..
..
..
15.

109
Perfins; mixed packet of UK and foreign, generally roughly 1900-50 and inc. some high 


values. (270)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
Forgeries; see New Zealand (reprints), UK (Propaganda Forgeries)

110
Cinderella; album of mainly older revenues with largest numbers of Mexico (c.200) and 


UK (c.450, inc. Mayor's Court, Judicature Ireland, Police Courts, Isle of Man, District 


Audit, Civil Service, Life Policy, etc. as well as many Foreign Bill, Inland Revenue), 


Ecuador (c.75), plus other Latin America, a few China local stamps, further loose Mexico 


in packet, etc. (c.1,300)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

(
--; see also France, Uganda.

111
Literature; The Stamp Atlas by Wellsted, Rossiter, and Flower, 1987. (
..
5.

112
--; SG Australia Country Catalogue 3rd edition (latest, now out of print) (£19.95)
10.

113
--; SG Central Africa Country Catalogue 1st edition (December 2005, current) (£14.95). 


Two pages miscut (but text complete), and title page missing.
..
..
5.

114
--; SG Great Britain Concise catalogue 2007 (superseded by 2008 edition late April 2007). 


As new (retail £24.95)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

115
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

116
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

117
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

118
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

119
--; Póststofur og póstafgreiðslur og bréfhiringar í umdæmi Þeirra (pamphlet published 1935 


listing Iceland’s post offices). Also 1908 printed notice Bréfhiringar (with annotations).
5.

120
--; The 1935 Silver Jubilee Issue of Great Britain by Alastair Hacket, 1982.
..
4.

121
--; binder containing loose-leaf copies of Alwar by R.J.Benns (1972), Bamra by R.J. Benns 


(1982),  Bhopal by D. Owen Davies (1975), The Sacred Cow Issues of Bundi by R.J. Benns 


(1986), and The Stamps of Wadhwan by R.J. Benns (1990). All published by India Study 


Circle for Philately. (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

122
--; Scots Local Cancellations by CW Meredith(1953), The Post in Scotland (Grimwood-


Taylor and Sussex, 1990), a few small maps relating to UK postal history, Alice Through 


the Pillar Box (Gerald M. King, 1978), and a couple of others plus some photocopies. (
10.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

123
Literature; (UK 1d reds) The Plating of Alphabet III, Pl.22 to 68 & R17 etc by Wiggins 


and Tonna, 1973.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

124
--; SG 1999 Stamps of the World (the two Foreign volumes), and Commonwealth (2 vols). 


Quite worn. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

125
--; incomplete runs in bound volumes of old magazines – The Postage Stamp edited by Fred 


J. Melville 1907-20 (17 volumes between vol.1 and vol.22), The Philatelist by Robson 


Lowe 1975-80 (4 vols. between vols.42 and 46), and Postal History International by Proud-


Bailey (15 various vols. between 1972 and 1980). [NB This lot will not be taken to the 


auction venue; the buyer will be responsible for collecting it from our shop.] (
30.

126
--; The London Philatelist 33 various bound volumes (1 year = 2 vols.) between 1967 and 


1993. [NB This lot will not be taken to the auction venue; the buyer will be responsible for 


collecting it from our shop.]  
..
..
..
..
..
15.

127
Supplies (Second-Hand); three empty stockbooks, plus two binders with white album 


pages. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

128
--; Whitfield King Acme album with over 100 unused cream pages (good condition); also a 


Rapkin's peg-fitting binder. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.





Non-Philatelic Items

129
A bundle of tourist souvenir photo wallets, three postcards, etc. (
..
..
5.

130
Aircraft Recognition Cards; bundle of c.200 M.A.P. cards, approx. WW2 period, some 


grubby. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

131
Coins; UK 1982 proof set, and a cigar box of mixed world. (
..
..
12.

132
--; biscuit tin with loose world mix (c.3.5kg gross) (
..
..
..
7.

133
--; U.K.; 1983 piedfort silver £1 in box of issue, cat.£125.
..
..
40.

134
Non-Philatelic Literature; St. Kilda; eight various books about the islands, plus one 


duplicate. Mainly 1980s/90s. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

135
Postcards; album with c.200 cards – comic, views, etc., mixed periods. (
..
24.

136
--; shoebox with c.600 mainly modern cards, UK and foreign, largely used. (
..
5.

137
--; Lighthouses; mainly modern bundle (c.60) 
..
..
..
10.

138
--; Zeppelin; two unused real photographic cards showing airship above rooftops (one with 


prominent Icelandic flag). Thought to be Zeppelin visit to Reykjavík in 1931. 
..
20.

139
Stevengraphs; attractive woven silk bookmark by T.Stevens of Coventry. Design shows 


mail coach and carries verse lamenting the demise of same. Some creases and tone spots 


etc., but generally reasonable condition, and still attractive. Scarce. 
..
30.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 1 May to Saturday 5 May; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 7 May; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.



BUY OR BID SALE  ::  NOTES
{1} Vendors of lots in the Buy or Bid Sale have the option of leaving any small unsold lots with us, which are then available in our shop up to the following Saturday, and can be bought outright at the marked “upset” price.

{2} We run the Buy or Bid Sale on rather low charges, and this can be done subject only to people following our rules. One of these rules is that it is the responsibility of the vendor to collect from us their settlement as well as any lots that have not been sold. Any lots and settlements not collected from us within two weeks of the auction date shall be treated as abandoned, to be disposed of as we see fit.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 7 May 2007
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Classified by Country

140
Australia; 1913-2006 m. & u. colln. in two albums (plus an envelope of m.s., booklets, 


etc.). From 1969 onwards is reasonably complete u.m. Better earlier issues inc. Roo 10/- 


g.u. (SG 112, cat.£450.), 1935 Jubilee set m.m. (£30.). Some light dupl. (c.3,000, 55 m.s., 


21 bkts.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

141
--; 1913-2001 mainly used colln. in album. Most value in middle period (inc. 1931 Air 


set u., 1932 Bridge 5/- f.u., 1935 S.J. set m.m., others of high cat.), then more recent 


years, followed by Roos/KG5 Heads, and the others. (100s) (
..
..
£150.

142
--; 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set (4) used – the 5/- v.f.u. Cat.£190.
..
75.

143
Austria; 1945-61 m.m. & u. colln. (often both) inc. (these m.m.) 1948-52 Costumes 90g 


(cat.£25. for u.m.) and 1s (£50.), 1953 Air Birds 5s, 10s (£110., £50.), 1950 Plebiscite set 


(£71.). Total s.t.c.£1,100+ (c.520)
..
..
..
..
85.

144
--; 1850-2005 patchy mainly used colln. in album. Some better inc. 1922 Musicians set 


(7) m.m. (cat.£25.), 1923 Artists set (9) m.m. (£21.), 1926 Air 3s, 5s used (£60., £24.), 


1949 Child Welfare set (4) l.m.m. (£38.). Also a few POs in Turkey and Levant. (c.1,400, 


10 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

145
--; 1935 Austrian Heroes set (6) g./f.u., a few odd short perfs as usual. Cat.£100.
20.

146
--; 1945-87 u.m. colln. in hingeless album, reasonably complete from 1956 onwards. Slight 


dupl. in places. A few with problems from mounting but mainly fine. S.t.c.£650+ (c.1,280, 


9 m.s., 2 others) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

147
Belgium; 1849-2002 m. & u. colln. in album from imperf. Medallions. Much mint in 


period 1919-57 inc. 1929 Orval opt. 3+1f u.m. (cat.£85.). Also includes broad range of 


more modern issues, railway stamps, other back-of-the-book, a few Belgian Congo, etc., 


(c.2,050) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

148
--; 1889 Savings Bank deposit slip with 20 x 5c defin, all with roller cancel.
..
5.

149
Bermuda; 1918-22 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 10/- m.m., tone spot near centre. SG 54 cat. 


£180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

150
--; 1938-52 2d (both), 2½d (both), and 3d (both) all m.m. (cat.£88. for u.m.)
..
12.

151
British Solomon Islands; 1939-51 set (13) m.m., a few with toning (cat.£75. for u.m.)
8.

152
Canada; Newfoundland; 1931 wmk. Coat of Arms set (11) l.m.m. (20c heavy m.m.), SG 


198-208 cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

153
--; --; 1865-1910 small mainly m.mint/unused seln., cat. c.£400+ but some odd faults. (10)
20.

154
Canada; mainly used colln./stock in two stockbooks, with the main value in QV Large 


Queens, Small Queens, 1897 Jubilee odd values to 50c, and some value in KE7 and KG5, 


then a wide range though of cheaper stamps. S.t.c.£1,700+. (
..
..
£140.

155
--; 1859-1986 (approx.) mix of leaves from more than one collection with mainly used 


ranges (some m.m./u.m.). Many better early issues inc. 1897 Jubilee ½c f.u. (cat.£50.), 6c 


f.u. (£85., short perf) and 50c m.m. (£130., small thin ?), 1908 Quebec set u. (£250.), 


1928-29 defin set u. (£140.), etc. Also packet of loose odds. (c.1,500) (
..
£140.

156
--; 1859-1986 m. & u. colln. in album. Sparse to about 1946, mint is mixed m.m./u.m., 


slight dupl. in places. (c.1,950) (
..
..
..
..
50.

157
--; 1868-90 Large Queen 1c red-brown, 2c, 3c, 6c, and 12½c all used. None perfect, but a 


nice-looking group with lighter than average cancels. Minimum cat.£200.
..
30.

158
--; 1989-2005 (approx.) u.m. colln. in album plus packet of loose material, possibly reason-


ably complete for the period. Some used odds also. (c.900, 35 m.s.) (
..
£120.

159
--; 1986-2005 colln. in two albums, reasonably complete u.m. inc. miniature sheets and se-


tenant booklets. Also inc. many used of the same stamps. (c.1,550, 89 m.s.) (
..
£180.

160
--; seln. of presentation packs, booklets, and folders etc, plus some postal stationery. 


Mainly 1970s-80s. Some dupl. Face value of mint stamps c.$170. 
..
35.

161
--; largely used colln. in album, some slightly better. (c.750) (
..
..
22.

162
Cayman Islands; 1907 4d fine m.m., and 6d good m.m., SG 13-14 cat.£32. each.
15.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
General, 7 May 2007
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163
China; m. & u. mix on stockleaves of China, P.R.China, and Taiwan. Inc. a few offset print 


varieties. (1,1,180) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

164
Cuba; early to modern in three stockbooks. Most interest in the earlier years, biggest 


numbers in the modern c.t.o. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

165
Denmark; 1941-93 dealer's stock of first day covers. Bulk is of 1972-88 illus. covers 


(majority with small printed address) in 14 shoebox-sized storage boxes, with dupl. up 


about x40. Also bundle of 1941-54 plain FDCs with dupl. up to x5, some faulty. Also small 


packet of FDCs c.1993. (Estimated c.4,400) 
..
..
..
£200.

166
--; c.1900-2003 used colln. in stockbook, strongest in later years. (c.900 different) (
10.

167
Falkland Islands; 1912-20 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 5/- maroon fine m.m. SG 67b cat.£90.
30.

168
--; 1921-28 wmk. Mult. Script CA 3/- mounted mint, centred to upper-left. SG 80 cat.£85.
24.

169
--; 1933 Centenary 2/6 fine m.m. SG 135 cat.£170.
..
..
..
50.

170
--; 1933 Centenary 6d and 1/- fine m.m., SG 133-4 cat.£98.
..
..
35.

171
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., each on piece. Cat.£61.
..
..
20.

172
--; 1960 Birds defin set (15) f./v.f.u., cat.£65.
..
..
..
20.

173
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1948-49 six local covers (philatelically inspired) with 


various stamps (these cat.£21.), South Georgia cancels. Mainly fine.
..
8.

174
Faroe Islands; 1943 censored cover to Leith with 2 x 20ø perfinned "V.L.", another 1943 


censored cover to Leith, and 1944 to Edinburgh, and another three items.
..
22.

175
Fiji; Booklets; 1939-40 (1940) 3/- booklet. Extremely scarce but with faults such as; 


staples rusted causing covers to detach, some tone spots on covers, toning on stamps, and 


one pane of 2d stamps missing. (Complete bkt. would be SG SB3a cat.£900.)
..
45.

176
France; 1849-1970 fairly haphazardly arranged m. & u. colln. in album, quite sparse after 


1949. A number of better items inc. 1936 Air  short set to 3f50 l.m.m. (cat.£132.), 1949-50 


Air 1,000f f.u. (£23.), as well as numerous medium values. (c.1,200) 
..
£100.

177
--; mainly middle to modern ranges in three parts - album with mainly used 1870-1967, 


stockalbum of m.m./u.m. 1930-70, and stockbook of u.m. 1989-95. (c.2,200) 
75.

178
--; mint and used collection in album. The main value in the 19th Century issues which inc. 


a scattering of good values; other medium values later. (c.850) Also a few Colonies. (
50.

179
--; 1849-52 Cérès 1f carmine-brown sound used. Two reasonable margins, others very close 


or touching, quite heavy cancel. SG 18 cat.£800. Sold "as is".
..
..
30.

180
--; 1862 Napoléon 5c yellow-green on greenish paper unused (part gum, may be added or 


redistributed). SG 89 (cat.£130. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
10.

181
--; 1903 Sower 10c, 15c, 20c, 25c all heavy m.m., SG 314, 316-8, cat.£332.
..
30.

182
--; 1903 Sower 25c m.m., centred high. SG 318 cat.£160.
..
..
20.

183
--; 1936 Air 50f “Banknote” fine used with one fairly light cancel but a bit of rubbing of the 


burelage lines and slight corner crease. SG 541 cat.£250.
..
..
40.

184
--; 1937-47 mainly used colln. in album with many of the better/medium values e.g. 


1937-38 Mermoz 3f deep violet f.u., 1937 Museums set (2) f.u., 1938 Intellectuals set f.u., 


Ader 50f g.u. (small crease), 1940 War Charities set f.u., 1940-41 surcharges 20f on 50f f.u., 


1941 and 1942 National Relief sets u., 1943 National Relief strip (5) f.u., also 1943 


National Liberation Committee 1f50+98f50 Resistance g.u., and so on. (c.400) (
£120.

185
--; 1970-2005 (approx.) extensive u.m. colln. in three albums plus packet of m.s., booklets, 


and some used odds. Occasional adherence due to poor mounting. (c.2,200, 64 m.s., 26 


bkts.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

186
--; Cinderella; 1944 Pétain 1f50 overprinted CLUSES/LIBEREE/18-8-44, u.m.
..
3.

187
French Colonies and POs; small m. & u. range of French Oceania (42), Gabon (62 + 15 


independent), Réunion (61), St. Pierre et Miquelon (88)

..
..
20.

188
--; Saint Pierre et Miquelon; 1986-92 u.m. seln. with minimal dupl. and inc. some se-


tenant strips. Most stamps cat. £1 to £5 each. (115, 1 m.s.)
..
..
24.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 7 May 2007
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189
German Area; 1914-18 Occupation issues m. & u. on pages, plus some Allenstein, Danzig, 


and Memel; also largely m.m. colln. on pages of 1939-45 German Occupation issues. S.t.c. 


£600. (c.640)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

190
German States; m. & u. ranges on a few pages inc. much Baden (78 inc. a number of Rural 


Postage Dues, with 2 used), Württemberg (33), and Prussia (22). High catalogue but 


condition variable. Some dupl. (c.165)
..
..
..
..
60.

191
--; Bavaria; 1849-1920 used range in small stockbook with useful dupl. Includes officials, 


railway stamps, and “Deutsches Reich” opts. for use in Germany. Also a few mint railway 


labels. Probably cat.£1,500+ (c.270) (
..
..
..
..
75.

192
Germany; 1872-1944 largely used colln. on printed pages. Includes some earlies in mixed 


condition, good coverage in 1920s (Inflation and others), spread of Third Reich issues, etc. 


(c.600)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

193
--; 1872 Small Shield 1kr yellow-green and 2kr orange-vermilion both fair m.m., plus 1872 


Large Shield 2½g sound used. Cat.£1,350. Each with Krug certificate (2006) stating 


genuine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

194
--; 1872-1988 (approx.)two albums plus a packet of loose material with mainly used colln. 


Some better items inc. 1928-31 Air set (3) fair/fine u. (cat.£121.), W.Germany 1951 


Pestalozzi u. (£120.), other better early W.Germany. Also smaller numbers of W.Berlin, 


E.Germany, a few Colonies, etc. (c.2,700) (
..
..
..
£100.

195
--; Allied Occupation; m. & u. lot in stockbook with some dupl. but still a decent range. 


(c.850) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

196
--; --; Russian Zone; 1948 Leipzig Autumn Fair – 20 sheets (of 25) of each value, folded 


once vertically along perfs. Some gum faults. Cat.50p each = £500.
..
..
20.

197
--; West Germany and West Berlin; 1949-59 seln. of f.u. and a few u.m. inc. better odds 


and sets e.g. Berlin 1949-54 Buildings u. (24, cat.£49.), 1953 Bell (5, centre clapper, £55.), 


W.Germany 1950 Bach 20+3pf u (£60.), and others. Total s.t.c.£1,000+ (128)
..
40.

198
--; --; 1987-96 u.m. multiples of the Tourist Sights series odds – 24 diff. values of W. 


Germany, 4 different W.Berlin. Quantities range from x7 to x100. S.t.c.£1,600. (c.750)
30.

199
--; West Germany; 1949-55 mint selection on a few stockcards inc. 1949 Parliament, 


Stamp Anniv, UPU, 1951 Phil. Exhib., Rontgen, 1953 Transport, IFRABA, Humanitarian, 


and other sets. Mixed l.m.m./u.m. but with a few short perfs or other small faults, and the 


gum not guaranteed to be original. Cat.£1,000. (36)
..
..
..
80.

200
--; --; 1959 Beethoven Hall m.s. u.m., cat.£26.
..
..
..
7.

201
--; West Germany; 1988-89 u.m. multiples of twelve different values from the Tourist 


Sights series, viz between 26 and 100 each of 10pf, 20pf, 33pf, 38pf, 40pf, 70pf, 80pf, 


90pf, 100pf, 120pf, 140pf, 280pf. Total s.t.c.£1,700+ (786)
..
..
30.

202
--; West Berlin; 1948-90 used colln. in German printed album. Reasonably complete from 


1953 onwards (cumulative value in these) but with the most concentrated value in the 


earlier years. Includes a few Frama labels and DDR. S.t.c.£1,300+ (c.1,500, 7 m.s.) (
90.

203
--; --; 1948-90 m. & u. colln. in stockbook inc. 1948 red opt 50pf u., 1949-54 Buildings 


odds to 5m u., many later sets. (c.650) (
..
..
..
..
20.

204
--; --; 1956-63 Buildings defin set (18) u.m., cat.£65.
..
..
..
16.

205
--; West Berlin and Unified; 1979-2005 album with W.Berlin 1979-90 u.m. (inc. 1986-89 


Famous Women cat,£58.), and Unified 1991-2005 u.m., plus packet of loose items inc. min-


iature sheets and used odds. Probably quite complete for period. (W.B. c.340, 2 m.s., Unif. 


c.980, 45 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

206
--; East Germany; 1948-71 largely used (a few m.s. are u.m.) colln. in Schaubek printed 


album, starting with Soviet Zone issues. Reasonably complete from 1953 onwards. S.t.c. 


£2,000+ (c.1,500, 28 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

207
--; --; 1952-69 largely u.m. colln. in heavy old Eastern European stockbook. Much in sets. 


(c.1,000, few m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday).
General, 7 May 2007
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208
Germany; East Germany; 1976-90 large stockalbum with u.m. multiples. Mainly them-


atics, often 4-10 of each set. S.t.c.£2,500+ (c.7,000) (
..
..
..
60.

209
--; --; 1968-90 mainly u.m. colln. in two hingeless printed albums (not matching). Good 


proportion is in sets, and inc. some m.s. also. (100s) 
..
..
..
24.

210
--; --; 1950 Academy of Sciences set (10) mint, mixed quality (cat.£160. for u.m.)
12.

211
--; --; 1950 DEBRIA miniature sheet mint (full gum with slight marks on gum). SG MSE29a 


(cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

212
--; Covers; large carton of mainly W.German commercial covers of about 1980s/90s. 


Approx. 23kg gross weight inc. some from other countries. 
..
..
30.

213
--; --; 1982-93 colln. of illus. FDCs in eight small albums. (c.600) 
..
40.

214
--; --; 1900-33 (approx.) box of used and unused postal stationery postcards, some with 


additional adhesives. Mix of Bavarian and German Reich types. (c.800) 
..
26.

215
--; --; 1938 airmail cover Cologne to New York franked Hindenburg 8pf/6pf tête-bêche 


gutter pair + another adhesive, with red cachet "MIT/LUFTPOST/ZUM D. „BREMEN”/


BEFÖRDERT" ("forwarded by air to steamer Bremen")
..
..
..
5.

216
--; Mixed Lots; mint and used colln./stock of W.Germany and W.Berlin in six large stock-


books (1,000s); plus a further nine stockbooks of German area. 
..
..
£100.

217
--; --; small box with a bundle of stockcards – largely W.Germany, but also Third Reich 


and many others, and usually of a reasonable standard inc. many sets and many of good cat. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

218
--; --; storage box with a printed album each of W.Germany, W.Berlin, and Danzig. Also 


other stockbooks and stockleaves. Many u.m., c.t.o., and sets included. (Many 100s) 
50.

(
--; Forgeries; see UK (Propaganda Forgeries).

219
Greece; 1917 cover to Edinburgh with German censor label, and with cachet on front “Part 


of a Mail/captured by the/Germans and delayed”. Serious faults.
..
..
4.

220
Hong Kong; 1863-1992 collection in stockbook. Earlier years mainly used and includes a 


decent scattering of better values, then little in KG6 or earlier QE, and modern inc. a 


number of u.m. sets and m.s. as well as dupl. used late 1980s defins. (c.650, 19 m.s.) (
75.

221
--;1863-1997 mainly used range on stockleaves from a few earlies with Brit. POs in China 


pmks., a few 1917-27 "CHINA" opts., etc. (c.600)
..
..
..
40. 

222
--; 1992-2002 album of illus. unaddressed first day covers (42) plus some similar P.R.China 


(36). Also a bundle of HK FDCs 1994-2001 (c.44) (
..
..
..
40.

223
--; 1935 S.Jubilee set (4) l.m.m. (short corner on 3c, 20c off-centre), cat.£60.
..
10.

224
--; useful box of modern presentation packs and folders (some with mint stamps and FDCs), 


roughly late 1990s/early 2000s. (c.40) (
..
..
..
..
60.

225
--; a modern mix (mainly late 1990s/early 2000s) of m.s. u.m. (14), booklets (6), and sheet-


let (1).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

226
--; British Post Offices in China; 1922-27 wmk. Mult. Script complete set (11) m.m. 


(20c with couple of faults, and odd less important imperfections on some other lower 


values). SG 18-28 cat.£375. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

227
--; --; 1917-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 50c and $1 (short perf.) m.m., cat.£108.
..
24.

228
--; --; wmk. Mult. Crown CA $5 fine mounted mint, one blunt perf. at top. SG 16 cat.£350.
70.

229
--; --; 1922-27 wmk. Script short set to 25c m.m. SG 18-25, cat.£76. (8)
..
20.

230
Hungary; 1951 Stamp Anniv. 60f m.s. c.t.o. (cat. c.£55.), 1958 Brussels Exhibition m.s. 


c.t.o. (cat.£22.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

231
Iceland; see Literature, and Postcards (Zeppelin).

232
Indonesia; 1973-77 u.m. colln. comprising straight run from 1973 Badminton to 1977 


Amphilex, complete but for m.s. and p.dues. Includes 1974 Tourism set (26) (cat.£95, slight 


gum faults on some values). Cat. c.£390. (148)
..
..
..
45.
> > > Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing. < < <
> > > You may make alternative bids, or state an overall spending limit. Advice available. < < <
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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233
Ireland; 1922-91 (approx.) m. & u. colln. in album plus small packet of loose. A few better 


mint in places (e.g. 2/6 Seahorse m.m., 1957 Brown set u.m., 1960 Europa set u.m.), and 


many sets in later years. Some dupl. (c.950, 2 m.s.) (
..
..
..
50.

234
--; 1925-28 Seahorse 5/- with narrow date opt., fine u.m. marginal, SG 84 cat.£60.
20.

235
--; 1991-2004 u.m. colln. in album, plus packet of loose miniature sheets, booklets, etc. 


Possibly about complete for the period. A few used also. (c.780, 59 m.s., 17 booklets) (
£160.

236
--; Post Office presentation folder, probably produced about 1959, containing defins ½d to 


10/- plus some commems 1929-59 all m.m. (some heavy hinges).
..
..
30.

237
Israel; large quantity of covers in two cartons. Mainly dupl. modern FDCs but a few more 


interesting items e.g. 1947 interim period labels, Gaza covers. (Many 100s) 

£150.

238
Japan; 1952-85 (approx.) dupl. used seln. on stockleaves. (c.1,200)
..
..
5.

239
Lithuania; 1939 Basketball set (3) imperforate singles. S.t.c. €300.
..
..
40.

240
Marshall Islands; 1989-95 colln. of History of World War II FDCs (single stamps per cover) 


in album. (44) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

241
Mexico; mainly used in stockbook with dupl. (c.1,000) (
..
..
8.

242
Netherlands; 1940 surcharges set (18) l.m.m., SG 522-539 cat.£120.
..
20.

243
--; 1965-80 album of illus. unaddressed FDCs. (115) (

..
..
20.

244
New Zealand; 1857-2003 (approx.) m. & u. colln. in two albums plus loose in packet. 


Starts with three used Chalons, later years have u.m. sets from 1988 onwards. Better inc. 


1926 Dunedin set (3) m.m. (cat.£32.), 1934 Air m.m. (£35.). Some light dupl. (c.1,800, 51 


m.s., 14 booklets) (
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

245
--; 1906 Christchurch Exhibition set (4) l.m.m. (vertical crease on ½d, some typically rough 


perfs.). Cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

246
--; 1931 Health “Smiling Boy” 1d + 1d u.m., centred slightly high (cat.£75 for m.m.)
24.

247
--; 1937-86 colln. on pages. About two-thirds is used, the rest mixed m.m./u.m., and with 


strength from 1967. Occasional light dupl. Includes 1958 and 1960 Health m.s. u.m. (some 


wrinkles), plus a few Officials and Life Insurance. (c.1,700) 
..
..
60.

248
--; 1986-2005 substantial u.m. colln. in two binders plus packet of odds. Reasonably 


complete inc. miniature sheets, self-adhesives, and booklets. Also many used odds of same 


stamps and a few FDCs. (c.1,900, 84 m.s.) (
..
..
..
£200.

249
--; Reprints; fourblock of the Chalon 2d in black on thin card.
..
..
12.

250
Portugal; 1943-49 Caravel the scarce 50E value l.m.m. SG 958 (cat.£250. for u.m.)
35.

251
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Head perf.14 £1 rose-scarlet (or carmine-red ?) and bluish-


black, very fine used. Centred just a little to left; perforations generally fine, though just a 


little short in places at foot. Overall a very attractive stamp. SG 166 cat.£375.
..
£120.

252
--; 1913-22 and 1922-24 Admiral die III perf.14 4d, 6d, 10d, 1/- (2), 3/-, 5/- l.m.m./m.m., 


cat.£356. The best stamp (3/-) is fine and attractive though with some poorer perfs.
50.

253
--; 1913-22 10/- die II perf.14 fine l.m.m. (SG 241 cat.£180.), and 7/6 die II perf.15 m.m. 


(SG 252 cat.£140., slight gum thin).
..
..
..
..
70.

254
--; 1922-24 Admiral 3/- perf. 15 die III very attractive lower corner marginal unmounted 


mint (hinged on margin). SG 320 (cat.£150.)
..
..
..
60.

255
; 1913-22 “Admiral” perf.14 die II £1 purple pair, and another pair in the violet shade, both 


BSA/C perfins. (Cat.£2,200. for postally used). (2 pairs)
..
..
30.

256
--; a similar lot, but single stamps. (2)
..
..
..
..
15.

257
--; 1913-22 “Admiral” perf.14 die II £1 violet strip of four with BSA/C perfins.

30.

258
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1959-62 defin set (15) l.m.m. (top two values u.m.) (cat.£95. 


for u.m. though some very minor wrinkles)
..
..
..
..
15.

259
Russian/Soviet Area; three stockbooks of Russia, USSR, Ukraine, Russian POs Abroad, 


etc. Decent range inc. many medium values. (100s) (
..
..
..
65.

260
Saar; 1947-58 used ranges in approval book, with useful dupl. Many better items noticed 


e.g. 1947 25pf, 50pf, and 60pf (cat.£24, £22, £24, £24). S.t.c.£950. (206)
..
50.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
General, 7 May 2007
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261
Saint Helena; 1863 4d surcharge imperforate good unused with large part gum. Good 


margins at top and right, closer but even at left, and touching at foot. SG 5 cat.£500.
50.

262
Singapore; 1948-91 mainly used colln. in two stockbooks. Includes 1948-52 defins (both 


sets complete but for perf.17½x18 1c, 6c, 8c), 1948 S.Wedding set fair used. Also a few 


modern u.m. m.s. and pres.packs. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

263
Southern Rhodesia; 1953 defin set (14) l.m.m., but stains on values up to 1/-. (Cat.£55. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

264
Spain; early to modern in two stockbooks inc. a few Colonies. (100s) (
..
24.

265
Sweden; 1916 Landstormen opts. on postage due stamps 5+10 on 6, 5+15 on 12, 10+20 on 


20, 10+40 on 24, and 10+40 on 50 all m.m., cat.£121. Also six others m.m. s.t.c.£30.
30.

266
--; 1943-53 bundle of commercial covers (42), but with a wide range of stamps (probably 


sent with a collector in mind) inc. 20 WW2 censors. 
..
..
..
30.

267
--; 1964-71 mainly u.m. seln. on pages inc. some slightly better. (c.400)
..
18.

268
Switzerland; m. & u. colln. in album with some earlies, a few more modern sets, ranges of 


modern used, a few UN (Geneva), etc. (1,000+) (
..
..
..
30.

269
--; 1862-1941 mint (m.m.) and used (mainly fair to fine) with some dupl. Some better inc. 


Seated Helvetia 3c black g.u. (short corner, cat.£47.), 1915 Pro Juventute 10c m.m. (£80.), 


1918 Pro Juventute set (3) f.u. (£81.). Total s.t.c.£500 to £600. (c.475)
..
20.

270
Trinidad; 1859 Britannia 4d imperf. g.u. with good margins, but cancel not guaranteed, 


and two small thins. SG 25 cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
30.

271
Turkey; a few old pages with m. & u. range up to about 1914 only, and inc. some better 


values. Also 15 optd. for use in Syria. (c.250)
..
..
..
20.

272
Uganda; Cinderella; 1896-98 piece of document (writing on reverse) with four of the 


manuscript overprints on 1896 postage stamps. Two of 1r at top, two of 5r below, each 


stamp with black "Consular" written diagonally in black ink, the upper-left stamp with 


extra mark at top ("momr" ?). Black handstamp cancel at centre of four stamps "BRITISH 


VICE-CONSUL/IN THE UGANDA PROTECORATE/AND THE ADJOINING TERRITORIES". A little 


discoloured or toned but a highly scarce item. Barefoot nos. 2, 3, cat.£900. (
..
£150.

273
United States of America; 1851-2004 mainly used colln. in two albums, plus loose in 


packet. Mixed condition and light dupl. – most value in the earlier period. Several better 


earlier inc. 1862-66 5c deep brown, 15c, 24c, 1870-71 7c, 12c, 24c, 1890 30c, 90c, 1898 


Trans-Mississippi short set to 50c (£200.), 1912-13 Parcel Post set less 50c. (c.2,800) (
£120.

274
--; 1893 Columbian short set to $1 mounted mint. Mixed condition, with generally heavy 


hinges, stain on 50c, and thin on $1. Decent spacefillers. Cat.£2,676.
..
£150.

275
--; carton of highly duplicated used of mixed periods. Some as bundleware, some in packets. 


Approx. 9kg gross weight. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

276
--; 20th Century m. & u. colln. in album, mainly simply a neatly-arranged range of standard 


material but with some better values in places (100s). Also another album with a few 


mixed covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

277
--; stockbook with c.1,170 precancels, mixed duplication. (
..
..
15.

(
--; Covers; we have received a further batch of covers virtually the same as the lot that was 


sold last month. We hadn’t expected any more ! Last month’s description is repeated.

278
--; --; 1934-49 three boxes of commercial covers addressed to a surgical appliance (hernia 


support) company in Michigan, surprisingly still containing the original letters and the 


company’s replies. Mainly defin stamps, but a variety of cancellations. Careful how you 


lift this, now ! (c.2,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

279
--; --; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

280
Vatican City; 1952 Stamp Anniv. miniature sheet m.m. Small thin in margin where hinged, 


and pencil mark. SG MS176a (cat.£170. for u.m.)
..
..
..
15.
> > > Our estimates are often a bit inaccurate, and on occasion well off the mark. < < <
> > > If anyone can consistently do better, we’d consider employing them ! < < <
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom

281
1840 penny black AA (four narrow margins, chipped corner), and 1841 2d blue (4-margins, 


thinned), used, both in Westminster Collection folder.
..
..
..
26.

282
1840 1d black AJ g.u., four margins (one very close), red MC, some marks; and another 1d 


black in quite poor condition.
..
..
..
..
..
28.

283
1841 penny red imperfs useful used selection on a few pages inc. several identified by plate 


no., and with a number of fine. A few MC cancels but mainly numerals. (74)
..
40.

284
1858-70 penny red plates used collection on pages of single stamps (87, plus fourblock and 


mint pair), stamps on piece (64), and some on cover (21). Includes plate nos. 219, 222, 223, 


224. Mainly good/fine. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

285
1862-64 small white corner letters set (5) poor to good used. Cat.£1,000.
..
50.

286
1867-80 large white corner letters 3d, 6d (hyphen), 9d, 10d, 1/-, and 2/- blue, plus 1872-73 


wmk. Spray 6d brown, 6d grey, generally good sound used (some faults).Cat.£1,145.
60.

287
1870 ½d rose complete set of plate numbers (except 9) poor to good used, cat.£500+ (14)
22.

288
1883-84 “Lilac and Green” issue 1/- - eight used examples but in only about average cond-


ition with washed colours, heavy cancels, etc. Cat.£225. each = £1,800.
..
40.

289
1902-13 KE7 £1 fine used. Good strong colour, single Guernsey c.d.s. at centre, only a 


couple of short perfs., centred to upper left. Cat.£650. (
..
..
£150.

290
1924 and 1925 Wembley sets u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
28.

291
1924-25 Wembleys seln. on page comprising 1924 1d (2 m, 2 u.), 1½d (2 m., 1 u.), 1925 1d 


(1 m., 1 u.), 1½d (2 m., 1 u.). Mixed quality. 
..
..
..
40.

292
1929 Postal Union Congress £1 fine unmounted mint. Good perforations (just one at left 


partly short) and fairly well centred. Small area of gum a bit shiny on the surface, some 


very minor bends, and a touch of marking on the tips of two perf. teeth at corner. SG 438 


cat.£1,000. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£450.

293
1934-36 Photogravure defin set (11) l.m.m./m.m., mainly fine, cat.£50.
..
12.

294
1934 Re-engraved Seahorses set (3) mounted mint. Initially attractive set but with a few 


faults; 2/6 has diagonal tear at corner, 5/- with vertical crease near end, and 10/- with small 


corner crease as well as light toning at top. SG 450-452 cat.£575.
..
..
90.

295
1939-48 High Values set (6) l.m.m. The 2/6 green creased, 5/- more heavily hinged. The 


more important 10/- dark blue fine lightly hinged. SG 476-478b (cat.£350. for u.m.)
70.

296
1951 Festival high values set (4) l.m.m., diagonal bend on 10/-. (cat.£95. for u.m.)
18.

297
1955-58 Waterlow Castles set (4) u.m. (2/6 as pair). Perfs not perfect but above average, a 


few minor bends. SG 536-9 cat.£238.
..
..
..
..
50.

298
1955-68 m. & u. collection of Castles high values on pages with 1955 Waterlow u. set, 


1959 DLR u. set (some of these on piece along with 2 x Red Cross 1/6 phosphor), and 


larger number of the 1963 Waterlow and 1967-68 unwatermarked issues often with u.m. 


multiples and plate blocks. (c.125) Also two covers. 
..
..
..
60.

299
1959-68 De La Rue Castles set (4) in mint marginal vertical pairs (the 2/6 as a fourblock), 


each pair with one u.m. and one l.m.m. Perfs not quite perfect (the l.m.m. 10/- has two 


trimmed) but generally above average. SG 595-8 cat.£410. 
..
..
80.

300
1969-87 small colln. of Machin high values u.m. (inc. fourblocks, plate blocks, traffic light 


gutter pairs), used, etc. (96 stamps mint, 52 used, 2 covers, 1 p.pack)
..
£110.

301
1971-97 collection in album of Machin defins printed by Harrisons. The main value in the 


mint stamps - mainly u.m. and with numbers of blocks (some of these cylinder blocks of 


four or six). Also some by Questa, Walsall, and Waddington. (100s) (
..
£120.
New SG GB Concise £24.95 now in stock  ::  New SG GB Concise £24.95 now in stock
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United Kingdom, continued. 

302
1974 Chestnut Tree 10p u.m. unfolded traffic light gutter pair, cat.£65.
..
15.

303
1974 Fire Service set (4) in u.m. unfolded traffic light gutter pairs, cat.£60.
..
15.

304
1976 Roses and Christmas sets in u.m. traffic light gutter pairs, cat.£10. and £7.
5.

305
1977 high values £1, £2, and £5 in u.m. unfolded traffic light gutter pairs.
..
20.

306
1977 high values £1, £2, and £5 in u.m. unfolded gutter pairs.
..
..
15.

307
1988-97 m. & u. collection of Castles high values on a few pages, with u.m. sets/odds 


(often with pairs/blocks, some with cylinder nos.) plus various used, and PHQ cards. (81 


stamps, 6 cards/covers)
..
..
..
..
..
85.

308
Country Stamps; Scotland; 1971-98 colln. of Machin types, many u.m., inc. a number of 


cylinders in blocks of four or six. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
55.

309
Postage Dues; 1937-38 set (8) l.m.m./m.m., small corner crease on 4d. SG D27-D34 (cat. 


£260. for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

310
--; 1959-63 1d and 2d to £1 l.m.m, 1968-69 8d l.m.m., 1970-75 set (13) l.m.m.
..
15.

311
--; 1982 set (12) u.m., and 1984 set (9) u.m., cat.£24. And £45.
..
..
18.

312
Booklets; 1980s/90s collection on pages of retail/barcode booklets with little (if any) dup-


lication, often identified by date, printer etc., and inc. some with cylinder nos., three sample 


booklets. (c.70) Also a few stamps.
..
..
..
..
£100.

313
--; 1980-96 seln. of prestige booklets on pages, some folded back to show contents. (7, plus 


FDCs of 1980 Wedgwood panes).
..
..
..
..
32.

314
--; small box of mainly 1980s/90s folded/barcode booklets. (c.69) Also a few other odds. (
75.

315
--; mixed bundle in packet of mainly 1970s/80s folded booklets, often with duplication up 


to x3 or x4 (up to about x20). Face value stated £227. ▲
..
..
£170.

316
Presentation Packs; 1984 and 1985 Year Books, cat.£90., £80. Some very minor marks.
24.

317
--; 1986-2003 complete run of Year Books. (18) (
..
..
..
£200.

318
--; 1984 Year Book, minor imperfections. Cat.£90.
..
..
..
15.

319
--; 1988 private pack (Test & County Cricket Board) with UK and Australian sets for 


Australian Bicentennial. 
..
..
..
..
..
5.

320
--; 1990 and 1991 Year Packs, and 1992 Year Book. 
..
..
..
24.

321
--; 1994 The British Season book produced by Royal Mail, containing the Summertime set.
4.

322
--; 1998 Princess Diana Welsh pack, fine, cat.£150.
..
..
..
40.

323
--; 2003 Rugby England Winners pack, cat.£16.
..
..
..
18.

324
--; 2004 Classic Locomotives pack, cat.£35.
..
..
..
..
15.

325
--; 2004 Entente Cordiale pres. pack(UK stamps only), cat.£35.
..
..
9.

326
UK First Day Covers; 1966 England Winners x 7 f.u. on plain registered cover with Tyne-


castle, Edinburgh c.d.s. of 22 August 1966 (that date being the day the stamps first went on 


sale in Scotland, and Tynecastle being one of the city's principal football grounds). Inter-


esting cover, but will it be fully appreciated ?
..
..
..
15.

327
--; 1966-92 four albums – one of Bureau and similar covers inc. 1988 Castles, two of 


Benham “silks” 1982-92, and one of Benham 1992 Accession Anniv., etc. (c.135) (
60.

328
--; 1967 Christmas; two “poor man’s covers” – 4d on illus cover with 27 Nov. Coleraine 


FIRST EVER CHRISTMAS PRESENT slogan, and 3d on illus cover with 1 Dec. A HAPPY 


CHRISTMAS FROM BRIDLINGTON slogan. Neither therefore first day.
..
8.

329
--; 1976-2000 colln. of Bureau defin FDCs inc. country stamps, high values, and prestige 


panes. (c.110) Also a few earlier. 
..
..
..
..
30. 

330
--; 1977-99 collection of Bureau commem FDCs in three albums (209), plus some more 


varied in 1949-76 (c.25) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

331
Autographed Covers; 1966 World Cup ordinary set on illus. envelope, Lincoln FDI cancel, 


typed address, signed by Stanley Matthews.
..
..
..
..
30.

332
--; 1989 RSPB FDC signed Joanna Lumley, Toys FDC signed Judi Dench, and 1990 


RSPCA FDC signed John Cleese, all on Covercraft illus. covers.
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

333
Philatelic Covers; 1948 Olympics set on illus. FDC with Wembley machine cancel (cat.£45. 


but various faults), 1966 Burns illus. FDC with Ayr special h/stamp. 1970 Games reg. cover 


with MOBILE POST OFFICE c.d.s. 18 July, and a couple of others. Also 1966 Burns p.pack 


description card with stamps attached. 
..
..
..
..
20.

334
--; 1980-97 (approx.) colln. in album of largely Military, RAF Museum and similar covers, 


some of these signed. Includes a few with other countries' stamps, and a few other subjects. 


(33) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

335
--; 1982 souvenir cover for 500th Anniv. of Berwick-upon-Tweed as an English town, 


signed by the Mayor. Also small engraving of Berwick (probably Victorian).
..
4.

336
Numismatic Covers; 1983-96 small colln. of Royal Mail/Royal Mint/Mercury covers with 


coins. (14) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

337
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1841-63 album of penny red imperfs (some identified 


by plate no.) on cover (or large piece) inc. many with MC cancels, and one 1862 cover 


with 1d red star overprinted vertical "O.U.S.". Includes many fine. (30) Also a few smaller 


pieces. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

338
--; 1858-70 1d red plate 186 attached to hand-illustrated envelope - man at fireplace holding 


newspaper, upon which is the address (Countess Cowper). Unfortunately not passed through 


post, and other faults, but still attractive. (Small piece of stamp cut out to fit design.)
20.

339
; 1885 envelope (printed "INTERNATIONAL INVENTIONS EXHIBITION, LONDON, 1885" on 


front and with crest of same on flap) to Edinburgh with London Official Paid c.d.s., and 


Exhibition cachet. Original letter enclosed. Unusual, but various faults.
..
10. 

340
--; mainly 1940s-50s seln. of R.A.F. postmarks on piece (15), plus a few other similar 


marks on pieces, and a 1965 FDC of B.o.B. single 4d stamps cancelled RAF Bovingdon 


datestamp (creases).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

341
--; colln./accum. of slogan postmarks on piece in two shoeboxes and on leaves. Most 


periods up to about 1980s. (c.4,500) (
..
..
..
..
15.

342
--; Postal Stationery; modern seln. of unused registered/registered plus/special delivery 


envelopes (14 different)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

343
Scotland Covers and Postal History; 1841-51 album of penny red imperfs used on covers 


with a variety of Scottish cancels (mainly Maltese Cross) and other postmarks. A useful 


scattering of better stamps and of fine strikes of MC. (c.65) (
..
..
£120.

344
--; album of Edinburgh postmarks - mainly local offices, and inc. covers, postcards, 


registered items. Largely 20th Century. (c.35 items, plus some pieces, unused cards, etc.)
24.

345
--; 1903 fascinatingly messy cover from Edinburgh to Coldstream, redirected several times, 


and picking up 18 handstamps in 11 days. Accompanied by full write-up. 
..
10.

346
--; 1937 cover Lerwick to Northants probably by first flight, 1943 cover noted as being by 


Stornoway-Glasgow Scottish Airways service, 1944 cover noted as Scottish Airways 


Benbecula-Glasgow, and 1945 cover noted as Stornoway-Glasgow with Scottish Airways 


cachet over stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

347
--; 1953 reg. cover with ROYAL HIGHLAND SHOW/ALLOA skeleton, 1955 cover with 


R.H.A.S./EDINBURGH parcel cancel, 1956 long reg. cover with RHAS/INVERNESS skeleton, 


and 1958 reg. cover with RHAS skeleton cancels (two types on same cover).
..
15.

348
--; album of postmarks on piece, plus some covers and cards, of diverse areas but with many 


from the Western and Northern Isles. Largest numbers are modern, but some earlier, and 


with some scarcer included. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
24.

349
--; 1959 cover with stamp cancelled St. Kilda c.d.s., and with red cachet "OC St. Kilda 


Detachment,/RA GW Range, HEBRIDES"; also 1961 cover with St. Kilda puffin cachet.
10.

350
U.K. Cinderella; 1957 sheet of eight Scout Jamboree “poster stamps” in original folder, 


fine.

..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

351
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
6.

352
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
6.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

353
Propaganda Forgeries; German WW2 imitations of UK KG6 defin 1d unused, 1d used, and 


3d unused. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

354
--; 1978 complete booklet as issued of the “SS-GB” labels produced as part of the publicity 


for Len Deighton’s book, and subsequently confiscated by UK postal authorities. Contains 


½d, 2d, and 2½d labels (Hitler portrait, “SS-GB” at top, denomination and “POSTAGE 


REVENUE” at foot). Some marks on gum of stamps. (Apparently, these phantom stamps 


have been forged due to their scarcity !  The booklet offered here is the original phantom 


item.) See www.psywar.org/stamps.php (near end).
..
..
..
50.

355
Guernsey; 1941-94 mint colln. in SG printed album (u.m. from 1977 onwards) inc. m.s., 


p.dues, and Alderney issues. Reasonable complete. (c.660, 26 m.s.) (
..
£110.

356
--; 1958-88 u.m. colln. in stockbook, apparently a decent straight run in sets. Cat. £275. 


(c.420, 8 m.s., 5 bkts.)(
..
..
..
..
..
50.

357
Isle of Man; 1958-94 mint colln. in SG printed album (u.m. from 1977 onwards) inc. m.s. 


and bkt. panes. (c.630, 22 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
70.

358
--; 1958-88 u.m. colln. in stockbook, apparently a straight run in sets. Cat.£197. (c.434, 12 


m.s., 1 bkt.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

359
Jersey; 1941-94 mint colln. in SG printed album (u.m. from about 1977 onwards) inc. m.s. 


and p.dues. (c.740, 12 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

360
--; 1958-88 u.m. colln. in stockbook, apparently a decent straight run in sets. Cat. £257. 


(523, 4 m.s., 7 panes, 1 bkt.)(
..
..
..
..
..
60.

361
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2005 u.m. (just a very few used) colln. in two Scott 


printed albums. Seems complete for commems, and inc. some of the useful self-adhesives 


etc. in recent years, plus some defins. Total face value c.£623. ( ▲
..
£470.

362
--; filing box with dozens of packets. Some QE pre-decimal mint sets, but strength in 


decimal mint sets (mainly 1970s and inc. some in gutter pairs). (100s) ( ▲
..
£250.

363
--; stockbook with a wide range of defins and commems up to KG6, and defins only in QE, 


mainly used and with dupl. Includes 1840 1d black (fine 4-margin, red MC, corner crease), 


1840 2d blue (g.u., tight margins), numerous penny reds and 2d blues (plus ½d and 1½d 


plates), 1880-83 6d on 6d (17 mixed used), other QV surface-printed, KE7 to 5/-, KG5 to 


5/-, many QE high values. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£240.

364
--; 1971-96 mint collection in two expensive SG Oriel albums. Comprises commems, 


defins, high values, miniature sheets (but not greetings). Generally l.m.m. up to about 


1977, then u.m. Appears complete (or certainly close to it) in regular issues. Total face 


value approx.£317. (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

365
--; 1971-2004 range of mainly u.m. commems in stockbook, very often in blocks (100s), 


plus a 1989 Year Book, 1985 Year Pack, and a few other packs. (
..
..
£170.

366
--; 1971-96 m. & u. colln. in two albums. Commems appear complete mint (mainly fine 


u.m.), plus good proportion also present used, and some defins. (100s) (
..
£150.

367
--; 1887-1970 m. & u. colln. in album with KE7 to 5/- u., KG5 Seahorses g./f.u. 2/6 to 10/-, 


1939-48 10/- dark blue m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., etc. (c.500) (
..
80.

368
--; small mix of mainly recent u.m. issues inc. Brunel prestige bkt., other commems of that 


period in singles or pairs, Submarine 1st self-adhesive, 1999-2000 high values (set plus 


some dupl.), etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

369
--; small QV selection on stockcards inc. a few ½d plates (15), several surface-printed, an 


embossed 10d unused (cat.£5,500., but cut-to-shape, adhesions on reverse, and other faults), 


etc. (c.68)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

370
--; 1841-1970 small used mix in stockbook with a number of QV surface-printed, KE7/KG5 


high values, etc. Mixed condition. (c.280) (
..
..
..
45.

371
--; 1840-1970 m. & u. colln. in album. Small numbers only up to KG5, though starting with 


moderate penny black, better filled in QE commems. (100s) 
..
..
45.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 7 May 2007


Page 18



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

372
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; mainly used KE7-KG5 seln. in packets etc., with values 


to 5/- and moderate dupl. (c.200)
..
..
..
..
45.

373
--; 1924-2005 (mainly decimal) stock of used commems with mixed levels of dupl. Also 


another stockbook of mainly used country stamps, a few booklets, etc. (1,000s) (
45.

374
--; 1929-69 mainly l.m.m. colln. on pages inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 m.m., 1953 Coronation 


set in mint fourblocks (each 2 l.m.m., 2 u.m.) (152). Also a few earlier used.
..
45.

375
--; 1937-63 small colln. in album inc. 1951 high values set f.u., some other sets in four-


blocks, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

376
--; 1981-2002 seln. of FDCs in album (35, Bureau and others), along with some pres.packs 


(7), and others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

377
--; three large stockbooks of mainly used Elizabethan (some earlier, some mint). (
20.

378
--; 1957-70 commems complete (no phosphors) l.m.m. on pages. 
..
..
15.

379
--; 1972-90 seln. of higher denomination commercially used commems (c.170 different)
15.

380
--; m. & u. commems in stockbook, and used decimal defins in another. (1,000s) 
12.

381
--; m. & u. mix of KE8 and KG6 in packets. (100s)
..
..
..
12.

THE END OF THE SALE
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A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

There are several lots which, due to their large size or weight compared to value, will not be taken to the auction venue. They must therefore be viewed at our shop during the previous week, and successful purchasers will be responsible for their collection from us. These are mentioned individually through the catalogue.
0845 0500 886   Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – from anywhere in the UK for the cost of a local rate phone call.
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6830, so we are allowing 68p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
Postal Rates. We normally choose the Royal Mail service we think is most suitable for the items being sent. We are mindful of speed, cost, and security when making that decision. 

Occasionally a customer will comment on the cost of a package being sent by special delivery, and we get comments like “it would have been ok by Recorded Delivery”. Please be mindful of our situation in such circumstances; if we choose to send goods by a cheaper service (making a saving for the customer) and the package were lost, the compensation we would receive is limited (making a loss for us !). 

If you want us to use a cheaper service, with lower insurance, we are happy to do so, but only on condition that you give us written instructions to that effect stating that the sending is at your risk.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 7 May. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 







